
The Department of Community Development 
City Hall, Lynchburg, VA 24504 434-455-3900 
  
To:       Planning Commission 
From: Planning Division 
Date: November 13, 2013 
Re:  Rezoning:  B-3C, Community Business District (Conditional) to B-5C, General 

Business District (Conditional) – 2248 Lakeside Drive 

  
I. PETITIONER 

Mr. James R. Walker, 303 Howard Drive, Lynchburg, Virginia 24503 
Representative: Mr. Ty Mosby, P.E., Berkley Howell & Associates, P.C., 306 Enterprise Drive, 
Suite C, Forest, Virginia 24551 
 

II. LOCATION 
The subject property includes one (1) tract totaling approximately one and two tenths (1.2) acres 
located at 2248 Lakeside Drive. 
Property Owner:  Westwood Corporation, 18707 Forest Road, Lynchburg, Virginia 24502 

 
III. PURPOSE 

The purpose of the petition is to rezone the property to allow the sale and repair of automobiles. 
 

IV. SUMMARY 

 The Comprehensive Plan 2002-2020’s Future Land Use Map (FLUM) recommends a Community 
Commercial land use for the area. 

 Automobile sales and repair are permitted uses in a B-5, General Business District. 
 Other B-5, General Business Districts, currently exist in the area. 
 A proffer voluntarily submitted by the petitioner indicates substantial compliance with the 

submitted site plan. 
 
The Planning Division recommends approval of the rezoning petition. 
  
V. FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Comprehensive Plan. The Comprehensive Plan 2002-2020 recommends a Community 
Commercial use for the area:  Community Commercial areas contain retail, personal service, 
entertainment and restaurant uses that draw customers from at least several neighborhoods 
up to the entire city.  Community Commercial areas contain clusters of businesses, often at 
major intersections and shopping centers.  Most community shopping centers range from 
100,000 to 200,000 square feet and serve 40,000 to 70,000 people.  (pg. 5.5) 

2. Zoning.  The subject property was annexed into the City in 1976.  The existing B-3, 
Community Business District (Conditional) zoning was established on April 11, 1989 when 
Council amended the I-2, Light Industrial District zoning. 

3. Proffers.  The petitioner has voluntarily submitted the following proffer: 

1. The property will be developed in substantial compliance with the site plan. 
4. Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA). The Zoning Official has determined that no variances 

would be needed for the development of the property as proposed. 
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5. Surrounding Area.  There have been several items requiring City Council approval in the 
immediate area: 

 On February 10, 1987, Council approved the petition of Wilton & Kathleen Burgess to 
rezone 2220 Lakeside Drive from I-2, Light Industrial District to B-5, General Business 
District (Conditional) to allow the use of the property as offices, a delicatessen and a 
Laundromat. 

 On November 8, 1988, Council approved the petition of Farriss & Iseman to rezone 2143 
Lakeside Drive from I-2, Light Industrial District to B-3, Community Business District 
(Conditional) and R-3, Medium Density, Two-Family Residential District (Conditional) and 
approved a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow the use of the property for retail sales 
and the expansion of a mobile home park. 

 On April 11, 1989, Council approved the petition of Cliff Leweke to rezone the property at 
2248 Lakeside Drive from I-2, Light Industrial District to B-3, Community Business District 
(Conditional) to allow retail sales. 

 On October 13, 1992, Council adopted the Graves Mill Road/US 221 Area Land Use Study 
which amended the zoning of the property in the area. 

 On May 10, 1994, Council approved the petition of Kenneth Revis to rezone the 3400 block 
of Forest Brook Road from B-3, Community Business District to B-5, General Business 
District (Conditional) to allow the operation of an automobile repairs and trailer sales.  

 On January 10, 1995, Council approved the CUP petition of Shekijah Preparation Assembly 
to allow the construction of a church and parking area at 104 Fleetwood Drive. 

6. Site Description.  The subject property is one (1) tract containing an existing building with 
parking located in front and to the west side of the building.  The property is bounded to the 
north by the Forest Hill Burial Park, to the east and west by commercial uses and to the 
south (across Lakeside Drive) by vacant land. 

7. Proposed Use of Property.  If the rezoning petition is approved, the property would be 
used for automobile sales and repair.  An overhead door would be added to the east side of 
the building, and the property would be brought into compliance with the landscaping 
standards of the Zoning Ordinance. 

8. Traffic, Parking and Public Transit.  The vehicle trip threshold for the proposed use does 
not warrant a traffic study. The City’s Transportation Engineer noted that cross parcel access 
should be considered, if desirable.  The property is served by GLTC Route 8 with a stop 
located seven hundred fifty-six (756) feet to the east of the property.  The submitted site 
plan indicates thirteen (13) parking spaces for customers/employees which complies with 
the Zoning Ordinance.  A total of fourteen (14) spaces have been identified for automobile 
sales. 

9. Stormwater Management.  No new impervious areas are proposed.  As such, a stormwater 
management plan is not required.   

10. Emergency Services.  The City’s Fire Marshal requested that fire flow calculations for the 
building be submitted.  Fire flow calculations will be submitted prior to occupancy of the 
building. 

The City Police Department had no comments of concern related to the proposed petition. 
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11. Impact.  The submitted rezoning petition would allow the existing building and parking area 
to be used for automobile sales (14 vehicles) and repair.  An overhead door would be 
installed on the eastern corner of the building to allow the installation of a service bay.  The 
rezoning would facilitate bringing the site into compliance with the landscaping standards of 
the Zoning Ordinance.  Since  other B-5, General Business District uses exist in the area, the 
use of the property for automobile sales and service as indicated on the site plan should have 
little to no impact. 

12. Technical Review Committee.  The Technical Review Committee (TRC) reviewed the 
preliminary site plan on September 17, 2013. Comments related to the proposed use have 
been addressed by the petitioner. 

  
 

VI.      PLANNING DIVISION RECOMMENDATION 
Based on the preceding Findings of Fact, the Planning Commission 
recommends to City Council approval of the petition of James R. Walker 
to: 

Waive the twenty-one (21)-day submittal requirement for proffers. 

Rezone approximately one and two (1.2) tenths acres at 2248 Lakeside 
Drive from B-3, Community Business District (Conditional) to B-5, 
General Business District (Conditional) subject to the following 
voluntarily submitted proffer: 

1. The property will be developed in substantial compliance with the 
site plan. 

 

This matter is respectfully offered for your consideration. 
 

 
William T. Martin, AICP 
City Planner 
 
pc: Mr. L. Kimball Payne, III, City Manager 
 Ms. Bonnie M. Svrcek, Deputy City Manager 

Mr. Walter C. Erwin, City Attorney 
Mr. Kent L. White, Director of Community Development 

 Mr. J. Lee Newland, City Engineer 
 Ms. Cynthia Kozerow, Lynchburg Police Department 
 Battalion Chief Greg Wormser, Fire Marshal 
 Mr. Don DeBerry, Transportation Engineer 
 Mr. Doug Saunders, Building Commissioner 
 Mr. Robert Fowler, Zoning Administrator 

Mr. Jacob Dorman, Environmental Reviewer 
Mr. James R. Walker, Petitioner 
Mr. Ty Mosby, Representative 
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VII. ATTACHMENTS 
1. Vicinity Zoning Pattern Map   
2. Vicinity Proposed Land Use Map  

3.   Watershed Location Map 

4. Planimetric and Topographic Map 

5. Rezoning Plan 

6.   Narrative 

7.   Property Photograph 



JAMES R. WALKER AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIPJAMES R. WALKER AUTOMOBILE DEALERSHIPZoning MapZoning Map
Westwood CorporationWestwood CorporationZoning RequestZoning Request

31.44

50

17
1.6

3

189.47

66

75.00

119.99

210

213

135

50

125.63

100

190

177

200

50

20
0

200

87.10

227.0

109.42

51
.46

50

131.35161.82 149.22

584.22

595.5

275

25
0

161.17

170.5

609

148.9

170

41
0

54
4.7

0

81.15

265

66
0

300

22
3.2

50.94

115.00

250

210

24
5

107.99

276.29

980

28
8

400
187.86972

190

67.54

162.73

215

100

763.25

9

390

100

925

270

161.0

531

23

250

150.00

45.00

110.45

135.00

195.23

250.00

267.6

378.13

234.62

103.00

377.84

309.39

114.60

134.34
57.00

404.99

74.17
121.51

127.90

222.21

204.03

613.38

50

45

80
MMCCCCO

ONN
VVIILL

LLEE  
RRDD

WWYYNNDDAALLEE  DDRR

LAKESIDE DRLAKESIDE DR

B-3C

R-3R-3

B-5B-5

R-3R-3

B-3B-3

R-1R-1

R-4R-4

B-5B-5

I-2I-2

R-4R-4

22332233

23172317

23072307

22642264

22482248

313313

309309

305305

23012301

301301

22362236
22402240

213213
209209

22342234

303303

22282228

22462246

22732273

23102310

22502250

23212321

22302230

2230A2230A

22422242
22442244

23002300
22542254

23092309

2309A2309A

2309B2309B

22382238

22532253

KIL
LAR

NE
Y C

T [P
VT]

KER
RY LN 

[PV
T]

CAMP 
AVE

BENNETT DR

PHILLIPS CIR

BONTERRA PL

REESE ST
HOLLYWOOD DR

HAMPDEN DR

LEM
ON DRHIL

DA 
DR

HOLMES CIR

WOODWAY DR

NESTER LN

KINGS DR

WESS
EX 

RD

WOODWAY DR

PUTNAM ST

BR
EN

LE I
GH 

CT

FLEETWOOD DR

WHITEHALL RD

PRIMROSE LN

JEFFERSON 
RIDGE PKWY

WEEPING 
WILLOW DR

CHAPEL LN

MM OO OO RR MM AA NN SS  
RR DD

FF OO
RR EE

SS TT   
BB RR

OO OO
KK   

RR DD

MM CC CC OO NN VV II LL LL EE  RR DD

PP EE AA CC EE  SS TT WW YY NN DD AA LL EE  DD RR

PPFFCC  DDEESSMMOONNDD  TT  DDOOSSSS  

MMEEMMOORRIIAALL  EEXXPPYY

LL YY
NN CC

HH BB
UU RR

GG   
EE XX

PP YY

LLYYNNCCHHBBU UR RG G  
EEXXPPY Y

LL AA KK EE SS II DD EE  DD RR

OO LL DD  
FF OO RR EE SS TT   RR DD

LL AA KK EE SS II DD EE  DD RR

2248 LAKESIDE DR

DISCLAIMER: THIS MAP IS NEITHER A LEGALLY RECORDED MAP NOR A SURVEY AND IS NOT INTENDED TO BE USED AS SUCH. THE INFORMATION DISPLAYED IS A COMPILATION OF RECORDS, INFORMATION, AND DATA
OBTAINED FROM VARIOUS SOURCES. THE CITY OF LYNCHBURG IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ITS ACCURACY OR HOW CURRENT IT MAY BE.

23026014

MAP SCALE: DATE PRINTED: 11/1/2013

PPROPERTYROPERTY IINFORMATIONNFORMATION LLEGENDEGEND OOVERVIEWVERVIEW MMAPAP

µµ

1 " to 200 '

PARCEL ID ADDRESS

Subject PropertySubject Property

Zoning BoundaryZoning Boundary
200' Buffer200' Buffer



Parcel ID Address Owner
23026012 2264 LAKESIDE DR RHG INVESTMENTS LLC
23026014 2248 LAKESIDE DR WESTWOOD CORPORATION
23026024 2246 LAKESIDE DR W DAVID & CHERYL B STINNETT
23026015 2240 LAKESIDE DR ROY O & LOIS REBECTOR
23026010 2310 LAKESIDE DR FOREST HILL BURIAL PARK INC
23016003 2273 LAKESIDE DR SOUTHERN AIR INC
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